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CHAPTER 461—H.F.No. 2252
' 

An act relating to state lands; conveying certain lands to the city of Brooklyn Center in 
Hennepin county. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE INTEREST IN LAND; BROOK- 

LYN CENTER. 
Subdivision L AUTHORIZATION. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, 

sections 94.09 19 94.16 pi; other l_a_\y, Qp _s_t_a_tp o_f Minnesota py gpg through it_s 
approprigatp ofiicial, Qa_ll convey title, subject t_o restrictions gfl reservations 
under subdivision 1, Q certain pe51_l property described Q subdivision § t_o th_e 
c_ity pf Brooklyn Center. 

Subd. _2_. CONDITIONS OF CONVEYANCE. IQ conveyance glpfl lg Q 
g f_o_r_rp approved py th_e attorney general, a11_d shall pg given Q consideration pf 
pp assignment t_o flip state 9_f Minnesota, i_n g form approved py gig attorney 
general, by 33 city o_f Brooklyn Center pf Qty claims which 1:h_e_ pity Qay _l_1_ay_e 
with respect t_o Qt; previous conveyance t_o QQ c_ity o_fLp(1s_ described Q subdivi- E 3; against pl_1_e_ vendors 91' gi_d_ _l_2Q_(_1_s_ gpg against gpy rfly which provided §1_1_1_ 
abstract 9_t_'1;_i1l_e covering fld lands 19 the c_ity 9; Q9 _<_:ity’_s attorneys. Should 
public pgg 9_t_"§z_1Q @ cease, Q _sp_a_l_l revert t_o tl1_e state o_f Minnesota. 

Subd. _3_. LAND DESCRIPTION. Il_1<_: land _’_tQ 
‘pg conveyed jg located Q 

Hennepin county _a_n_d described Q clauses (Q) 19 §<_:l_), excepting J19 land described 
i_n_ clause (pp 

(p) All E pQ_'t pf tfi following described l_ot; 
_'I_‘_l_1_e South E §e_e_t _(_)g"_tl1_e North 254.8 jgeg pf Q lg, Auditor’s Subdivision 

E9; g_1§, Hennepin county, Minnesota, according t_o t_h_e })l_at thereof @ pp% 1 _o_f record Q _tQ3_ office _(_)_i_' t_h_g Hennepin county recorder, lying Westerly 9_i_' 

jth_e Northerly extension 9_f Qg El/Lt Qig o_f Q l_9_, QQ Auditor’s Subdivision 
&>_- _2_1§; 

which _l_i_gs_ Southeasterly pf _a Q_1_§ Qp parallel with $1 distant @ A @ Southeasterly 91' ghp following described line: 
Beginning gt g point _O_I1_ Qe North _:Q(_1 South Quarter li_r_1p o_f Section 
2‘ Township 1_1_§ North, Range Q West, distant 127.1 fggt South pf 
th_e center o_f 1 Section g; thence ru_n Southwesterly a_t Q angle pf 
_5_2_ degrees Q minutes with _s_2_1_i_d North $1 South Quarter lin_eQ 
3,112 fig; thence deflect t_o Qp le_ft Q g te_n chord spiral curve pf 
decreagpg radius (spiral angle Q _cQgrees) E Q fg _a_n_d fig 
terminating,‘ _z_u_1_(1 

(lg) _A_ll t_h_§_t_ pap; 9_f_‘ §_he_ ’_tyv_o following described lots: 
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Q) L116 North 124.8 {get 9_f _I,,_9t _1§, Auditor’s Subdivision Q Q8,Q 
negin county, Minnesota, according gt th_e Q thereof Qyv Q _fi_l_e_ Qg o_f record 
jg tl_1_e_ Hennepin county recorder’s oflice, lying Westerly of thg Northerly exten- 
s_i()_1_1_ 9_f_‘ ‘cl1_e West li_ne 9_f Q Q Auditor’s Subdivision _l\_I_g, _2_t§', artd 

Q) _Lgt Q, Auditor’s Subdivision Q 218, Hennepin county, Minnesota, 
according t_o ’ch_e Q thereof now Q Q Q gf record i_n Qe oflicc gg‘ tlg 
Hennepin county recorder, lying Westerly o_f Q Northerly extension o_fQ 
West HQ o_f Q 12, sgfi Auditor’s Subdivision Q 218-, 

which fies Southeasterly o_f g Q _r_u_n_ parallel with Q1 distant Q0 
f_eg Southeasterly gt‘ tl_1_§ following described line: 

Beginning a_t Q Qoint Q tl1_e North a_n_g South -Quarter li_ng o_f Section 
;, Township Q8 North, Range 2_1 West, distant 127.1 fi:_e_t South gf 
tl_1§ center o_f Q Section _2__; thence Q Southwesterly a_t Q angle o_f 2 degrees §_2_ minutes Qt}; gt_i_c_l North aQd_ South Quarter HQQ 
3,000 Q Qg there terminating; Qg 

gg) ;A_ll_ ;1;a_: Q: o_ft1t§ wv_o following describedQ 
Q) That part o_f _IQt fl, Auditor’s Subdivision l_\I_c_>._ 216, Hennepin county, 

Minnesota according t_o tl_1_c_: Q thereof now Q Q Q1 o_f record i_n Q 
Hennepin county recorder’s office, lying South 9_f _t_l_1§ North 384.8 Q thereof‘, mi
~ 

Q) Lot l_6, Auditor’s Subdivision _l\_I& ZQ8, Hennepin county, Minnesota, 
according t_o_ th_e Q thereof Q 111; gn_d o_f record i_n th_e Hennegin county 
recorder’s oflice, Qg South o_f th_e North 384.8 Q thereof, Q West o_fQ 
Northerly extension gt‘ Q Egg HQ o_f Q Q, gig Auditor’s SubdivisionQ 
2&1 

which Q Southeasterly o_f g IQ Q garallel with gig distaiit Q0 Q Southeasterly gt‘ tl1_e following described line: 
Beginning a_t g point Q the North aQi South Quarter tin_e o_f Section 
g, Township _1_1_8 North, Range g_l_ West, distant 127.1 Q South o_f 
th_e center o_f Q Section g-, thence Q Southwesterly gt Q angte o_f 
_5_2_ degrees 3; minutes Q gig North aQl South uarter ti_rte to; 
3,112 get; thence deflect t_o t_h_e LeQft Q g Q chord sgiral curve o_f 
decreasing radius gsgiral angle g degrees! Q E f_e_et, thence deflect 
t_o tl1_e lei Q Q ,7: degree circular curve gdelta angle Q degrees Q 
minutes) fb_1" E get a_ng there terminating-, a_n_d 

(Q) Q gig p_eQt_ _q_ftl1_e following described land: 1 South tfl fiet 9_f _tQ North 384.8 feet _o_f Qt l_6, Auditor’s Subdivision Q Q8, Hennepin county, Minnesota, according tg tQ pg; thereof Q Q fig Q gt‘ record jg _t_1_1§_ Hennepin county recorder’s oflice, 1y_iQ Westerly o_f th_e 
Northerly extension 9_f tlg Q li_ne _o_f_' Q Q, ggfi Auditor’s Subdivision Q, M; 
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which @ Southeasterly _(_)_f a li_ne E parallel with §pc_l distant _1_QQ 
fie; Southeasterly 9_f th_e following described line: 

Beginning a_t g 9_n_ 1115; North gig South %1_r;e_r_' gig _o_f&:Li9_p 
_2_, Township ll_8 North, Range Q West, Distant 127.1 @ South o_f 
th_e center 9_f g1i_d_ Section 2, thence E Southwesterly a_t Q angle 9_f Q degrees }_2_ minutes w_itl1_ gag North E1 South Quarter ling f_o_r 
3,112‘ gag, thence deflect 19 gag left 9p a ’te_n chord spiral curve o_f 
decreasing radius gspiral flgfi _2_ degrees; Q‘ E E; thence deflect 
_t_g flip lcfi Q g 2 degree circular curve gdelta Qgle _1_6_ degrees 9}} 
minutes) §o_r @ flog E1 fl1;e_1;g terminating. 

Lg) 1 lands described _i_n clauses La) tp (£1) Q9 n_ot include a_ll ga_t grt o_f 
_tl1_e La_l_ property described a_s follows: 

51; that pg g -_t_l§ following described tract: 
_'I_‘l1_a_t p_a_r;_t o_f gs 1_5_ £1 l_6_, Auditor’s Subdivision E _2__1_8, Hennepin 

county, Minnesota, according tp _tl1§_ @ thereof Q o_n f1_l__e_ _a_r_1_c_l_ 9;‘ record i_r_1 tl1_e 
Hennepin county recorder’s office, lygrg Westerly 9_f tl1_e Northerly extension o_f 
he _W_<_:s_t ljpe pf _L_o1 _1__9_ 9_f_‘ _@ Auditor’s Subdivision 3 g1_8_‘, 

which _li_e§_ Northerly pf Q lips; pu_n_ parallel E gpd distant 1_65@ 
Southerly pf gr; North l_ip§ pf ggq L_9_t_ lg, Southeasterly o_f g lirfi 
ru_n parallel @ £1 distant LQQ _f§_e_t Southeasterly 91‘ mg f1_rgt_ 

following described l_i_n_e £1 Northeasterly pf t_h_e second following 
described _lin_e_: 

Lin_e _l_. Beginning _a_t a point pp the North 2_1_r_1g South Quarter my 
9_f Section 2, Township 1_l8_ North, Range Q West, distant 127.10 
§e_et South o_f t_l1e_ Center pf sgg Section 2, thence ru_n Southwesterly 
a_t a_n-a_ngl_e _o_f 52 degrees gg minutes yvfl gr; North % South 
uarter my Q 2,790.30 Qpt, gn_d &a_r_e terminating‘, 

Line 2, Beginning at the point o_f termination pf said Line l, 
described above; thence pu_1_1_ Southeasterly a_t right angles with said 
1ir_1_<_: _l_ fi)_r fl @ $1 there terminating. 

(Q The lands described ip this subdivision £6 subiect jg t_h_§ restrictions and 
reservations _ip subdivision 5 

Subd. §_. RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS. (a) N9 access in pg 
permitted t_o Trunk Higpway &, £, renumbered l_Q_Q, from t_h_e lands described 
ir_1 subdivision §_, except tilt access _shpl_l_ pg permitted between points distant 
2,855.3 E a_r;<_1 2,915.3 _f§gt_ Southwesterly pf th_e following Beginning Point: 

Beginning a_t Q point (“Beginning Point”! pp th_e North gpg South 
Quarter E o_f Section _2_, Township 1_l§ North, Range _2__l_ West, 
distant 127.10 E South pf flip center pf gfl Section A 
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(1)) The state o_f Minnesota reserves a_t permanent storm sewer easement over 
that part o_f‘tl1_e lands described i_n subdivision §, lying within _a distance pfQ 
t‘e_<:'_t pp each side 

g‘ 33 following described line: 
Beginning _a_t _a point Q flip _l-3a1_st fig _o_f gag L9_t l_§, distant l§4_1_ _i'e:_e§ 
North o_f t_h_e Southeast comer thereof; thence ru_n Westerly t_o a 
point Q th_e Northerly extension o_f gig fle_st _1_i_n_e 91' IA); Q, s_a§d_ 
Auditor’s Subdivision N9; 21_8, distant _1_zg1_ @ North o_fg1_g North- 
yit comer o_fgQ Lg _l_2; thence deflect Q th_e pg Q Q flgl_e 92 
degrees _5_5 minutes QQ seconds _fo_r 729.6 fpg, more 9; lpg, t_o a 

_ 
point pp th_e llgt l_i_np _o_f Qt 1_6, fig Auditor’s Subdivision N9; g distant _l_4_]_ f_e§§ North pf th_e Southwest corner thereof @_ mi terminating. 

Subd. i REASON FOR THE CONVEYANCE. _T_h_e subject property fig 
lgep owned i_n §e_§ py th_e c_ity 9_f Brooklyn Center, a Minnesota municipal 
cogporation, g i_t§ predecessors i_n interest subject Q g f_e_e simple determinable, 
_ip L15 gale o_f Minnesota, _tl1_at @ expired Q Q9; E which remains pg appear 
_o_f record. TAR conveyance w_il_l 1 gig record defect tp th_e tii jtp th_e subject 
property. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 i_s effective the gy following final enactment. 
Approved April 6, 1988 

CHAPTER 462—H.F.No. 2272 
An act relating to natural resources; making changes in certain laws relating to forestry; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 88.19; 89.01, subdivision 5; 89.17; 89.19; and 
90.041, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
' 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 88.19, is amended to read: 

88.19 NEGLECT OR REFUSAL TO PERFORM DUTY. 
Every forestry employee of the state who shall unjustifiably refuse or neglect 

to perform a duty; every person who shall kindle a fire on or near forest, brush, 
or prairie land and leave it unquenched, or be a party thereto, or who shall set 
fire to brush, stumps, dry grass, field stubble, leaves, peat, rubbish, garbage, 
branches and slashings, or other material, and fail to extinguish the same before 
it has endangered the property of another; every person who shall negligently or 
carelessly set on fire, or cause to be set on fire, any woods, prairie, or other 
combustible material, whether on the person’s own land or not, by means whereof 
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